
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.44 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 10 December 2020

Dear Councillor, 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held remotely via Skype for Business on Wednesday, 
16 December 2020 at 09:30.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the 17/11/2020

4. Review of Private Hire Operator Conditions 9 - 22

5. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Note: Please note: Due to the current requirement for social distancing this meeting will not be held 
at its usual location. This will be a virtual meeting and Members and Officers will be attending 
remotely. The meeting will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site 
which will be available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding 
this, please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 6431
[...]
cy guideline set 
out at (i) above are dealt with by the Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services under the Scheme of Delegation to officers. In addition, to approve the 
proposal that in a case where an applicant fails to submit an application for the 
renewal of a licence prior to the expiry date, and the application falls outside the 

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020

policy guidelines, the requirement for the application to be dealt with by a Sub-
Committee is waived, provided that the application is received within five working 
days of the expiry date. All other cases falling outside the policy guidelines will be 
dealt with by a Sub-Committee.

54. URGENT ITEMS

None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 DECEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL, HR AND REGULATORY SERVICES

REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR CONDITIONS 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To consider updating the current private hire operator conditions in line with new 
statutory best practice standards published by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
following a consultation with the trade. 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1 There is no direct link to the corporate well-being objectives or the corporate 
priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the Council may 
attach any conditions to the grant of a private hire operator licence that they 
consider reasonably necessary. 

3.2 Bridgend County Borough Council’s current private hire operator conditions have 
been in place for many years and in response to new statutory best practice 
standards published by the Department for Transport (DfT), it is thought to be an 
appropriate time to review the current conditions in an attempt to bring them in line 
with the new standards.  The current private hire operator conditions are detailed
[...]
ce.

VI. Any person aggrieved by any conditions specified in the licence may appeal to a magistrate’s 
court within 21 days of issue.

VII. The renewal of a licence should be made in advance to ensure continuity. There is no 
automatic period of grace. Unlicensed operation of private hire vehicles is an offence.

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Review of Private Hire Operator Conditions
	2. Appendix A - Current Private Hire Operator Conditions
	3. Appendix B - Proposed Private Hire Operator Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 4001
Committee Licensing Committee
Date 16/12/2020
Attendees Kirsty Evans (Officer)

Councillor Pam Davies (Committee Member)
Councillor David Lewis (Chairperson)
Councillor Janice Lewis (Committee Member)
Councillor Malcolm James (Committee Member)
Councillor Richard Collins (Committee Member)
Councillor Brian Jones (Committee Member)
Councillor Gary Thomas (Committee Member)
Councillor Aniel Pucella (Committee Member)
Councillor Julia Williams (Committee Member)
Councillor Mike Kearn (Committee Member)
Julie Ellams (Officer)
Andrea Lee (Officer)
Yvonne Witchell (Officer)
Councillor Altaf Hussain (Committee Member)
Michael Pitman (Officer)
Councillor Tom Beedle (Committee Member)
Councillor John McCarthy (Committee Member)
Councillor Alex Williams (Committee Member)

Item ID 11840
Item Title Apologies for Absence
Summary

Item ID 11841
Item Title Declarations of Interest
Summary

Item ID 11842
Item Title Approval of Minutes
Summary

Item ID 11849
Item Title Review of Private Hire Operator Conditions
Summary

Item ID 11843
Item Title Urgent Items



Summary


